  Case No. IPR2014-00618
Paper No.
Filed:  July 17, 2014
Filed on behalf of:  VirnetX Inc.
By:
Joseph E. Palys
Paul Hastings LLP
875 15th Street NW

E. The “Indication” Phrases (Claims 1, 17, 36, 41, and 60) ....................15
F. “Secure Communication Link” (Claims 1, 16, 17, 22, 26-29, 33,
35, 36, 40, 41, 46, 50-53, 57, and 59-60) ............................................17
G. “Transparently” (Claims 27 and 51) ...................................................19
H. “Between [A] and [B]” (Claims 16, 27, 33, 40, 51, and 57) ...............20
IV. If Trial Is Instituted, VirnetX Requests an 18-Month Schedule ...................21
V. Conclusion .....................................................................................................22
  Case No. IPR2014-00618
ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 Page(s)
Federal Cases
Boku, Inc. v. Xilidev, Inc.,
CBM2014-00140, Paper No. 4 (June 12, 2014) ................................................... 2
EMC Corp. v. Personal Web Techs., LLC,
IPR2013-00087, Paper No. 25 (June 5, 2013) .................................................. 6, 8
Idle Free Sys., Inc. v. Bergstrom, Inc.,
IPR2012-00027, Paper No. 26 (June 11, 2013) .................................................... 6
Intelligent Bio-Systems, Inc. v. Illumina Cambridge Ltd.,
IPR2013-00324, Paper No. 19 (Nov. 21, 2013) ................................................... 4
Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,
CBM2012-00003, Paper No. 7 (Oct. 25, 2012) ............................................ 5, 6, 7
Medtronic, Inc. v. Robert Bosch Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
IPR2014-00436, Paper No. 17 (June 19, 2014) .................................................... 4
Prism Pharma Co., Ltd., v. Choongwae Pharma Corp.,
IPR2014-00315, Paper No. 14 (July 8, 2014) ...................................................... 3
ScentAir Techs., Inc. v. Prolitec, Inc.,
IPR2013-00180, Paper No. 18 (Aug. 26, 2013) ............................................... 6, 8
Federal Statutes
35 U.S.C. § 313 .......................................................................................................... 1
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(1) ............................................................................................... 21
35 U.S.C. § 325(d) ............................................................................................. 1, 3, 5

Because the Office is already handling two inter partes reexaminations
involving the ’211 patentone of which involves Provino, the lead reference
  Case No. IPR2014-00618
5
asserted here by Microsoftthis Petition presents a serial challenge of the type 35
U.S.C. § 325(d) was enacted to prevent.  Neither the Board nor VirnetX should be
forced to assume the burden of handling duplicative proceedings challenging the
’211 patent, involving repeated evaluations of the same prior art references and
arguments.  Accordingly, the Board should exercise its discretion and deny the
Petition under 35 U.S.C. § 325(d).
C. The Board Should Not Institute Based on the Petition’s
Redundant Grounds
The Petition includes a section titled “Redundancy,” which does not assert
or explain why the proposed grounds of rejection in the Petition are not redundant
in view each other or those in the Microsoft’s Petitions for Inter Partes Review in
IPR2014-00615 (“the ’615 Petition”) and IPR2014-00616 (“the ’616 Petition”).
Instead, the Petition simply alleges that Microsoft’s three petitions against the ’211
patent present “just a few grounds.”  (Pet. at 57-58.)  This allegation is incorrect, as
the three petitions present a total of 13 grounds against the ’211 patent.  (Pet. at 4
(four grounds); ’616 Pet. at 4 (five grounds); ’615 Pet. at 4 (four grounds).)  In